Payment of interest on leases (24.3) (25.5) (25.0)
Cash EBITDA (B) 82.0 49.6 91.7

Leverage (A/B) 1.7x 1.3x 1.0x

Underlying return on capital employed from continuing operations LTM
Dec-22

LTM
Dec-21 FY22

£m £m £m

Operating profit from continuing operations 73.2 80.0 87.3
Non-underlying operating items 0.2 0.8 0.4
Pre-tax return 73.4 80.8 87.7
Effective tax rate 19.1% 18.2% 24.3%
Tax adjusted return (A) 59.4 66.1 66.4

Property, plant and equipment 107.9 100.2 105.9
ROU assets 314.8 355.7 338.0
Computer software 19.4 17.5 17.7

442.1 473.4 461.6

Inventories 56.5 63.5 64.4
Trade receivables 9.7 4.4 12.6
Prepayments 11.2 8.5 11.4
Accrued income 0.3 0.4 0.3
Payments received on account (49.5) (99.6) (72.2)
Trade payables (110.8) (92.3) (122.5)
Working capital (82.6) (115.1) (106.0)
Total capital employed (B) 359.5 358.3 355.6

Underlying ROCE from continuing operations (A/B) 16.5% 18.4% 18.7%

DFS Furniture plc
25 December 2022

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Unaudited pro-forma 26 weeks ended 30 December 2018

DFS (inc Dwell) Sofology

Total from
continuing

operations exc.
Sofa Workshop

Sofa
Workshop

Total from
continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Gross sales 504.1 139.9 644.0 17.8 661.8 7.0 668.8

Revenue 387.2 110.6 497.8 14.1 511.9 5.7 517.6
Cost of sales (155.6) (54.2) (209.8) (6.6) (216.4) (2.5) (218.9)

Gross profit 231.6 56.4 288.0 7.5 295.5 3.2 298.7
Selling and distribution costs (excluding property costs) (120.3) (28.9) (149.2) (4.3) (153.5) (3.1) (156.6)

Brand contribution 111.3 27.5 138.8 3.2 142.0 0.1 142.1

Property costs (51.9) (1.3) (53.2) (0.4) (53.6)
Underlying administrative expenses (29.2) (1.3) (30.5) (0.1) (30.6)

Underlying EBITDA 57.7 0.6 58.3 (0.4) 57.9
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (excluding brand
amortisation)

(13.5) (0.7) (14.2) (0.4) (14.6)

Underlying operating profit 44.2 (0.1) 44.1 (0.8) 43.3
Interest (5.3) - (5.3) - (5.3)

Underlying PBT excluding brand amortisation 38.9 (0.1) 38.8 (0.8) 38.0
Brand amortisation (0.5) (0.1) (0.6) - (0.6)

Underlying PBT 38.4 (0.2) 38.2 (0.8) 37.4
Underlying items (2.0) - (2.0) - (2.0)

PBT 36.4 (0.2) 36.2 (0.8) 35.4

This interim report, the full text of the Stock Exchange announcement and the results presentation can be found on the Company’s website at www.dfscorporate.co.uk

This interim report contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements relating to the business, financial performance and results of the Company and the industry in which the
Company operates.  These statements may be identified by words such as “may”, “will”, “shall”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “intend”, ”project”, “goal”, “expectation”, “belief”, “estimate”, “plan”,
“target”, or “forecast” and similar expressions for the negative thereof; or by forward-looking nature of discussions of strategy, plans or intentions; or by their context.  No representation is